
 

 
Finance Committee Meeting 

January 
16th,2024 
4:30pm 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1) Call to Order 
a) Meeting was properly noticed 
b) *Approval of January 16th, 2024, Agenda 
c) *Approval of October 17th, 2023, Minutes 

 
2) New Business 

a) *December 2023 DIB financials 
b) Budget Amendment Discussion 

 
3) On-Going Business 

 
4) Public Comment 

 
5) Adjournment 

 
6) On Hold 



  
 
 
 
 
 Minutes of the 
 Finance Committee  
  Tuesday, Oct 17th, 2023 
 
  
Attendance: Malcolm Ballinger, Nathan Holler, Cameron Cauley, and Walker Wilson.  
 
 

I. Call to Order – Mr. Holler called the meeting to order at 4:30 pm.  
 
a) Mr. Wilson confirmed the meeting was properly noticed.  
b) There was a motion and a second to approve the agenda and passed unanimously.    
c) There was a motion and a second to approve the 9/26/2023 meeting minutes and passed unanimously. 
 

II. On-Going Business  
a) There was a motion and a second to approve September 2023 financials and the committee unanimously.     

 
III. New Business  

 
IV. Public Comment  

None  
 

V. Adjournment the meeting was adjourned at 4:50 p.m. 
 



Dec 23 Budget $ Over Budget Oct - Dec 23 YTD Budget $ Over Budget Annual Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Program Revenue
4030 ꞏ Palafox Market Vendor North 10,720.00 24,909.84 -14,189.84 58,810.00 74,729.52 -15,919.52 298,918.00
4031 ꞏ Palafox Market Vendor South 4,300.00 17,975.00
4037 ꞏ Palafox Market  App Fees 420.00 2,155.00

Total Program Revenue 15,440.00 24,909.84 -9,469.84 78,940.00 74,729.52 4,210.48 298,918.00

Total Income 15,440.00 24,909.84 -9,469.84 78,940.00 74,729.52 4,210.48 298,918.00

Gross Profit 15,440.00 24,909.84 -9,469.84 78,940.00 74,729.52 4,210.48 298,918.00

Expense
6000 ꞏ Palafox Market

6001 ꞏ Palafox Market Project Mgmt 3,846.16 6,352.66 -2,506.50 14,379.13 19,057.98 -4,678.85 76,232.00
6003 ꞏ Permits / Street Closure 0.00 183.34 -183.34 900.00 550.02 349.98 2,200.00
6004 ꞏ Portable Toilet Rental 1,370.00 375.00 995.00 6,990.00 1,125.00 5,865.00 4,500.00
6005 ꞏ Market Anniversary Celebration 0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.00 750.00 -750.00 3,000.00
6006 ꞏ Farm Visit- Mileage Reimburseme 0.00 41.66 -41.66 0.00 124.98 -124.98 500.00
6007 ꞏ Marketing 3,274.90 9,065.84 -5,790.94 12,199.41 27,197.52 -14,998.11 108,790.00
6011 ꞏ Market App Program Fee 0.00 158.34 -158.34 0.00 475.02 -475.02 1,900.00
6012 ꞏ Market Security 3,460.00 0.00 3,460.00 7,620.00 0.00 7,620.00 0.00
6015 ꞏ Bathroom Construction 3,390.00 3,390.00 0.00 10,170.00 10,170.00 0.00 40,680.00

Total 6000 ꞏ Palafox Market 15,341.06 19,816.84 -4,475.78 52,258.54 59,450.52 -7,191.98 237,802.00

Total Expense 15,341.06 19,816.84 -4,475.78 52,258.54 59,450.52 -7,191.98 237,802.00

Net Ordinary Income 98.94 5,093.00 -4,994.06 26,681.46 15,279.00 11,402.46 61,116.00

Net Income 98.94 5,093.00 -4,994.06 26,681.46 15,279.00 11,402.46 61,116.00

DOWNTOWN IMPROVEMENT BOARD
Profit & Loss Budget Performance- For Mgmt Use Only

Accrual Basis December 2023



Dec 23 Budget $ Over Budget Oct - Dec 23 YTD Budget $ Over Budget Annual Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

1301 ꞏ Co-Op Participation 4,726.68 5,104.91 -378.23 14,315.27 15,314.73 -999.46 61,259.00
4010 ꞏ Ad Valorem Revenue 47,560.51 0.00 47,560.51 47,560.51 0.00 47,560.51 739,063.00
4015 ꞏ CRA Interlocal Income 574,070.20 574,070.00 0.20 574,070.20 574,070.00 0.20 574,070.00
4020 ꞏ Website Membership and Map 0.00 41.66 -41.66 0.00 124.98 -124.98 500.00
Program Revenue

4030 ꞏ Palafox Market Vendor North 10,720.00 24,909.84 -14,189.84 58,810.00 74,729.52 -15,919.52 298,918.00
4031 ꞏ Palafox Market Vendor South 4,300.00 17,975.00
4037 ꞏ Palafox Market  App Fees 420.00 2,155.00

Total Program Revenue 15,440.00 24,909.84 -9,469.84 78,940.00 74,729.52 4,210.48 298,918.00

4900 ꞏ Sales Tax Collected - Rent -873.96 0.00 -873.96 -4,328.16 0.00 -4,328.16 0.00

Total Income 640,923.43 604,126.41 36,797.02 710,557.82 664,239.23 46,318.59 1,673,810.00

Gross Profit 640,923.43 604,126.41 36,797.02 710,557.82 664,239.23 46,318.59 1,673,810.00

Expense
5042 ꞏ Contract Labor 765.00 765.00
3001 ꞏ Compactor - Waste Services 5,868.85 4,970.34 898.51 18,864.28 14,911.02 3,953.26 59,644.00
3002 ꞏ Compactor Lease 0.00 0.84 -0.84 0.00 2.52 -2.52 10.00
3004 ꞏ Compactor - Security Fees 106.04 85.09 20.95 318.12 255.27 62.85 1,021.00
3007 ꞏ Compactor - Electric 44.00 48.66 -4.66 213.28 145.98 67.30 584.00
5000 ꞏ CRA Interlocal Payment 574,070.20 574,070.00 0.20 574,070.20 574,070.00 0.20 574,070.00
5001 ꞏ Salaries, Benefits & Taxes 8,501.37 7,360.84 1,140.53 23,348.32 22,082.52 1,265.80 88,330.00

5006 ꞏ Board Meetings 0.00 20.84 -20.84 0.00 62.52 -62.52 250.00
5007 ꞏ Annual Meeting 0.00 20.84 -20.84 0.00 62.52 -62.52 250.00
5009 ꞏ Bank Charges 18.00 16.66 1.34 93.50 49.98 43.52 200.00
5005 ꞏ Workers Comp Insurance 29.75 42.59 -12.84 89.25 127.77 -38.52 511.00
5030 ꞏ Insurance- General Liability 1,224.33 643.34 580.99 4,029.99 1,930.02 2,099.97 7,720.00
5012 ꞏ Office Rent 0.00 1,409.66 -1,409.66 2,646.28 4,228.98 -1,582.70 16,916.00
5013 ꞏ Office Supplies 68.14 83.34 -15.20 175.52 250.02 -74.50 1,000.00
5014 ꞏ Office Equipment/Software 61.23 291.66 -230.43 751.97 874.98 -123.01 3,500.00
5015 ꞏ Postage 0.00 16.66 -16.66 0.00 49.98 -49.98 200.00
5016 ꞏ Telecommunications 295.37 500.00 -204.63 726.26 1,500.00 -773.74 6,000.00
5017 ꞏ Website Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00
5018 ꞏ Website Hosting

5018 ꞏ Website Hosting - Other 2,863.75 541.66 2,322.09 2,863.75 1,624.98 1,238.77 6,500.00

Total 5018 ꞏ Website Hosting 2,863.75 541.66 2,322.09 2,863.75 1,624.98 1,238.77 6,500.00

5019 ꞏ Computer Support/Email Leasing 0.00 208.34 -208.34 638.16 625.02 13.14 2,500.00
5020 ꞏ Dues, Subscriptions, Publicatio 0.00 291.66 -291.66 1,201.93 874.98 326.95 3,500.00
5021 ꞏ Travel Entertainment & Educ. 0.00 500.84 -500.84 1,603.98 1,502.52 101.46 6,010.00
5023 ꞏ Marketing Consultants

5023 ꞏ Marketing Consultants - Other 6,660.75 0.00 6,660.75 19,047.00 0.00 19,047.00 0.00

Total 5023 ꞏ Marketing Consultants 6,660.75 0.00 6,660.75 19,047.00 0.00 19,047.00 0.00

5024 ꞏ Bookkeeping 960.00 1,000.00 -40.00 2,660.00 3,000.00 -340.00 12,000.00
5025 ꞏ Audit 0.00 5,875.00 -5,875.00 0.00 11,750.00 -11,750.00 11,750.00
5026 ꞏ Legal Counsel

5026 ꞏ Legal Counsel - Other 0.00 666.66 -666.66 0.00 1,999.98 -1,999.98 8,000.00

Total 5026 ꞏ Legal Counsel 0.00 666.66 -666.66 0.00 1,999.98 -1,999.98 8,000.00

5027 ꞏ Economic Development 0.00 9,121.50 -9,121.50 19,818.37 27,364.50 -7,546.13 109,458.00
5040 ꞏ Events

5040.90 ꞏ Holiday Lights Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 85,000.00

Total 5040 ꞏ Events 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 85,000.00

5227 ꞏ PPD Security 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,000.00 -26,000.00 104,000.00
6000 ꞏ Palafox Market

6001 ꞏ Palafox Market Project Mgmt 3,846.16 6,352.66 -2,506.50 14,379.13 19,057.98 -4,678.85 76,232.00

DOWNTOWN IMPROVEMENT BOARD
Profit & Loss Budget Performance- For Mgmt Use Only

Accrual Basis December 2023



Dec 23 Budget $ Over Budget Oct - Dec 23 YTD Budget $ Over Budget Annual Budget

6003 ꞏ Permits / Street Closure 0.00 183.34 -183.34 900.00 550.02 349.98 2,200.00
6004 ꞏ Portable Toilet Rental 1,370.00 375.00 995.00 6,990.00 1,125.00 5,865.00 4,500.00
6005 ꞏ Market Anniversary Celebration 0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.00 750.00 -750.00 3,000.00
6006 ꞏ Farm Visit- Mileage Reimburseme 0.00 41.66 -41.66 0.00 124.98 -124.98 500.00
6007 ꞏ Marketing 3,274.90 9,065.84 -5,790.94 12,199.41 27,197.52 -14,998.11 108,790.00
6011 ꞏ Market App Program Fee 0.00 158.34 -158.34 0.00 475.02 -475.02 1,900.00
6012 ꞏ Market Security 3,460.00 0.00 3,460.00 7,620.00 0.00 7,620.00 0.00
6015 ꞏ Bathroom Construction 3,390.00 3,390.00 0.00 10,170.00 10,170.00 0.00 40,680.00
6016 ꞏ Travel, Entertainment & Educati 0.00 208.34 -208.34 0.00 625.02 -625.02 2,500.00
6000 ꞏ Palafox Market - Other 0.00 4,884.66 -4,884.66 5,450.00 14,653.98 -9,203.98 58,616.00

Total 6000 ꞏ Palafox Market 15,341.06 24,909.84 -9,568.78 57,708.54 74,729.52 -17,020.98 298,918.00

7000 ꞏ Ambassador Program
7001 ꞏ Ambassador Program Labor 20,681.42 20,692.59 -11.17 62,044.26 62,077.77 -33.51 248,311.00

Total 7000 ꞏ Ambassador Program 20,681.42 20,692.59 -11.17 62,044.26 62,077.77 -33.51 248,311.00

5041 ꞏ Pressure Washing 0.00 2,304.75 -2,304.75 0.00 6,914.25 -6,914.25 27,657.00

Total Expense 637,559.26 655,694.20 -18,134.94 799,677.96 839,067.60 -39,389.64 1,683,810.00

Net Ordinary Income 3,364.17 -51,567.79 54,931.96 -89,120.14 -174,828.37 85,708.23 -10,000.00

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Voided Checks 1,517.07 1,517.07
4980 ꞏ Sales Tax Collection Allowance 30.00 90.00
4960 ꞏ Interest Income 627.44 833.33 -205.89 2,310.64 2,500.03 -189.39 10,000.00

Total Other Income 2,174.51 833.33 1,341.18 3,917.71 2,500.03 1,417.68 10,000.00

Net Other Income 2,174.51 833.33 1,341.18 3,917.71 2,500.03 1,417.68 10,000.00

Net Income 5,538.68 -50,734.46 56,273.14 -85,202.43 -172,328.34 87,125.91 0.00

DOWNTOWN IMPROVEMENT BOARD
Profit & Loss Budget Performance- For Mgmt Use Only

Accrual Basis December 2023



Treasurer’s Report - DIB   
MEMORANDUM  

 

To: DIB Board  
From: Walker Wilson, Executive Director  
Subject: Treasurer’s Report 
Date: Jan 

Total Income DIB Dec: $640,923.43 
Total Expense DIB Dec: $637,559.26 
 
 
 
Notes:  

 

 

 

 



Code Description Current Month YTD
Income Overview 36K Over Budget $46K Over Budget

1301 Co-Op Participation $300 Under $1,000  Under Budget
4030 Palafox Market $9K Under $4,200 Over Budget

Expense 
Expense Overview $18K Under $39K Under Budget

3001 Compactor Co-Op $800 Over Budget $3,900 Over Budget
5001 Salaries, Benefits & Taxes $1,100 Over (Christmas Bonuses) $1,200K Over Budget
6007 Marketing On Target On Target
5027 Economic Development $9K Under $7,500 Under Budget
6000 Palafox Market $9K Under Budget $17K Under Budget
7000 Ambassador Program On Budget On Budget

DIB - Dec 23



Dec 31, 23

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
101 ꞏ Cash - Synovus- 0237 Operating 33,700.89

103 ꞏ Synovus - Money Market 221,179.97

Total Checking/Savings 254,880.86

Other Current Assets
161 ꞏ Prepaid Expenses 5,496.48
140.9 ꞏ Due from Downtown Pens Alliance 160.25
140.5 ꞏ Due from Friends of Downtown 3,923.81
162 ꞏ City of P-Clean Up Deposit/Perm 1,000.00
164 ꞏ Prepaid Insurance 11,286.76

Total Other Current Assets 21,867.30

Total Current Assets 276,748.16

Fixed Assets
Puppy Pit Stop Project 72,745.00
240 ꞏ Equipment 169,220.56
260 ꞏ Furniture & Fixtures 6,982.81
275 ꞏ Website Capitalized 10,850.00
300 ꞏ Less Accumulated Depreciation -139,306.58

Total Fixed Assets 120,491.79

TOTAL ASSETS 397,239.95

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

450 ꞏ Accounts Payable 991.19

Total Accounts Payable 991.19

Other Current Liabilities
Accrued Salaries 3,440.84
481 ꞏ Sales Tax Payable 173.96
453 ꞏ 403(b) Employer Contribution 4,310.13
458 ꞏ Due to 403(b) - Employee Contr 3,028.86

471 ꞏ Payroll Liabilities 1,729.46
4849 ꞏ Deferred Revenue Sign Maint 5,000.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 17,683.25

Total Current Liabilities 18,674.44

Total Liabilities 18,674.44

Equity
32000 ꞏ Unrestricted Net Assets 481,641.96
587 ꞏ Fund Balance

302-001 ꞏ Audit Reclass 187,142.98
587 ꞏ Fund Balance - Other -205,017.00

Total 587 ꞏ Fund Balance -17,874.02

Net Income -85,202.43

Total Equity 378,565.51

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 397,239.95

DOWNTOWN IMPROVEMENT BOARD
Balance Sheet - For Management Use Only

As of December 31, 2023



Pensacola Downtown Improvement Board Year Total
Operational Budget FY2023/24

1st Draft NEW
4000 - Misc. Income -$                               
4010 - Ad Valorem Revenue 739,063.00$                739,063.00$                
4015 - CRA Interlocal Income 574,070.00$                574,070.00$                
5000 - CRA Interlocal Payment (574,070.00)$               (574,070.00)$               
4020 - Website Membership 500.00$                        500.00$                        
4030 - Palafox Market Vendor Payments  320,910.00$                286,090.00$                
1301-Co-Op Participation 61,258.60$                   78,060.00$                   
### Interest Income 10,000.00$                   10,000.00$                   
4900 - Palafox Market Sales Tax Collected (21,992.00)$                 (19,676.30)$                 
####- Funds Brought Forward -$                               37,120.04$                   
DIB Revenue 1,109,739.60$             1,131,156.74$             

7000 - Ambassador Program Labor 248,311.00$                293,777.04$                
5027 - Economic Development 109,458.25$                109,458.25$                
5029 - Donation to Friends of DT 85,000.00$                   85,000.00$                   
5227- PPD Security 104,000.00$                104,000.00$                
5041  Sidewalk Pressure Washing 27,657.00$                   -$                               
CRA Expenses 574,426.25$                592,235.29$                
5001 - DIB Salaries Benefits & Taxes 88,329.73$                   101,025.61$                
5005 - Workers Compensation 511.00$                        484.00$                        
5030 - Liability Insurance / Other 7,720.00$                     15,177.00$                   
5006 - Board Meetings 250.00$                        250.00$                        
5007 - Annual Meeting 250.00$                        250.00$                        
5009 - Bank Charges 200.00$                        200.00$                        
5012 - Office Rent 16,915.98$                   16,457.16$                   
5013 - Office Supplies 1,000.00$                     1,921.56$                     
5014 - Office Equipment 3,500.00$                     3,000.00$                     
5015 - Postage 200.00$                        200.00$                        
5016 - Telecommunications 6,000.00$                     6,000.00$                     
5018 - Website Hosting 6,500.00$                     6,500.00$                     
5019 - Computer Support / Email Leasing 2,500.00$                     2,500.00$                     
5020 - Dues Subscriptions & Publications 3,500.00$                     3,500.00$                     
5021 - Travel, Entertainment & Education 6,010.04$                     4,500.00$                     
5024 - Bookkeeping 12,000.00$                   12,000.00$                   
5025 - Audit 11,750.00$                   13,500.00$                   
5026 - Legal Counsel 8,000.00$                     6,982.55$                     
DIB Expense 749,563.00$             786,683.17$             
6000 - Market Other / Misc. 58,615.43$                   15,951.00$                   
6001 - Palafox Market Management 76,232.17$                   76,232.17$                   
6003 - Permits / Street Closures 2,200.00$                     2,000.00$                     
6004 - Portable Toilet Rental 4,500.00$                     16,070.00$                   
6005 - Market Anniversary Celebration 3,000.00$                     -$                               
6006 - Farm Visit - Mileage Reimbursement 500.00$                        250.00$                        
6007 - Marketing 108,790.40$                108,790.40$                
6011 - Market App Program Fee 1,900.00$                     1,900.00$                     
####- Palafox Market Bathroom Construction 40,680$                        40,680$                        
###- P.M. Holiday Market (Permit/Cops) 4,540$                           
6016 - Travel, Entertainment & Education 2,500.00$                     -$                               

Palafox Market Expense 298,918.00$                266,413.57$                
3001- Republic - Compactor Service 59,643.74$                   76,230.00$                   
3002 - Compactor Lease 10.00$                          10.00$                          
3004 - Security 1,021.10$                     1,280.00$                     
3007 - Compactor Electric 583.76$                        540.00$                        
Compactor Expense 61,258.60$                   78,060.00$                   

DIB Operating Expense 1,109,739.60$             1,131,156.74$             

FY2022-2023
Tot Revenues 1,109,739.60$             1,131,156.74$             
Tot Expenses 1,109,739.60$             1,131,156.74$             
Tot Variance -$                               -$                               
% of budget -$                               (0.00)$                           
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